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Date Submitted: October 7, 2021 Proposed Effective Date: Fall 2021  
 Name Email Phone Dept 
Dept Chair 
or UPD George Karabatis, Director georgek@umbc.edu x-53940 IS 

Other 
Contact 

Kevin Fulmer  
Vivian Armor 

kevinf@umbc.edu 
armor@umbc.edu x-55740 ABCE 

 
Specifics:

1. The Committee with oversight over the Entrepreneurship and Innovation (ENTR) Minor at UMBC proposes 
the addition of the following courses to count as electives towards the course requirements of the ENTR 
Minor: 

 
ART 485 
ART 489 
BIOL 444 
CMSC 447 
CMSC 493 
 
 

2. The ENTR Minor committee also proposes the removal of the course below, from the list of approved 
electives of the ENTR Minor: 
           ART 319 

 
 
 
Rationale:
  

1. All the above courses to be added to the ENTR Minor have already been approved by UGC. As a result, the 
ENTR Minor needs to undergo a Program Change to include these courses as electives of the ENTR Minor 
program, so that students who take these courses can count them towards the ENTR Minor course 
requirements.  

2. Also ART 319 will not be offered regularly so we propose to remove it from the ENTR Minor 
 
 
Letters of Support: This document contains the permissions/approvals from the corresponding chairs  - James 
Smalls for the ART courses (additions and removal), Philip Farabaugh for the BIOL course, and Anupam Joshi for 
the CMSC courses. 
 
 
 
  



 
 
-------- Forwarded Message -------- 
Subject:  Approval for ENTR minor 

Date:  Wed, 6 Oct 2021 10:12:22 -0400 
From:  James Smalls <smalls@umbc.edu> 

To:  georgek@umbc.edu 
CC:  armor@umbc.edu, kevinf@umbc.edu 

 

Hi George, 
 
These two courses have been approved by the Visual Arts faculty to be minor electives for the ENTR Minor. They 
will be offered at least once every two years by the department. 
ART 485 - Team-based Game Development 
ART 489 - Senior Projects 
 
The following course will not be offered regularly in the future and should be removed from the approved electives 
list. 
ART 319 - Space and Place in Public Art and Urbanism 
 
Thanks, 
James 
--  
James Smalls, Ph.D. 
Professor and Chair, Department of Visual Arts 
Affiliate Professor of Gender, Women's and Sexuality Studies 
Affiliate Professor of Africana Studies 
Affiliate Professor of Language, Literacy, and Culture 
University of Maryland, Baltimore County 
1000 Hilltop Circle 
Baltimore, MD 21250 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
-------- Forwarded Message -------- 
Subject:  CMSC courses for ENTR minor 

Date:  Fri, 1 Oct 2021 13:17:38 -0400 
From:  Anupam Joshi <joshi@umbc.edu> 

To:  George Karabatis <georgek@umbc.edu> 
CC:  Mohamed Younis <younis@umbc.edu>, Jeremy Dixon <jdixon@umbc.edu>, Rebecca Dongarra 

<dongarra@umbc.edu>, Marc Olano <olano@umbc.edu> 
 

 
 Dear Dr. Karabatis, 
 I  approve the following CMSC courses offered by the CSEE department to 
count as electives of the requirements for the ENTR Minor. In addition, 
these courses will be offered on a regular basis, at least once every 
two years, subject to enrollment demand. 
 
CMSC 447 
 
CMSC 493 
 
regards 
Anupam 
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